i Owner’s Record

The model and serial numbers are located al
the rear of the unit
Record the serial number in the space
provided bekow. Refer 1o thase numbers
whenever you call upon your Sony dealer

* ragarding this product

Model No.COX-U0E Senai No.___

WARNING

This equipment has been tested and found
10 comply with the lims for a Class B digial
device. pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC
Rules. These limits are designed 1o provide
reasonable protaction against harmul
interference in a residential instaliation. This
equipment generates. Uses. and can radiate
racho frequency energy and, it not nstalled
and used n accordance wih the

may cause harmful interterence

CAUTION

The use of aptical instruments with this
product will increass eye hazard

The shislded interface cable recommended
in this manual must be used with this
equipment i order to comply with the limits
for a digital dewice pursuant to Subpart B of
Part 15 of FCC Aules.

to radio communications. However, there s
no guarantes that interference will not occur
1n a particular installation. If this equipment
does cause harmul interference to radio or
televisian reception, which can be
determined by tuming the equipment oft and
on, the user 15 encouraged to try to correct
the interference by one ar mare of the
follawing measures:
— Reorient or relocate the receiving
antenna,
— Increase the separation between the
equipment and receiver.
— Connect the equipment into an outlet on a
circurt different from that to which
the receiver 1s connected.
— Consult the dealer or an experienced
radio/TV technician for heip.

You are cautioned that any changes or
modifications not expressly approvad in this
manal could vokt your authority 1o operate
#his equipment.

Specifications/Spécifications

System Compact disc digital audio system
Laser dwe poperties
Matenal: GaAlAs
Wavelength. 76 am
Emission duration: Continuous:
Laser outpul power: Less than
suw

+ This output 1s the vailse measurad
a1 distance of 200 mm from the
surtace on the
Optical Pick-up Block.
Frequency response
5-20000Hz £108
Wow and flutter  Below measurable limit
Signal-to-noise ratia
102

Dutputs UNILINK contral output

Analog audio outpet

Opucal digeal outpul

800 mA (CO playback)

800 mA (during loading or efecting a
e

dec)

Ogerating temperaturs
- 10°C to 55°C (14°F to 131°F)

Dimensions X 95 x 192 mm
(12178 x3H4x T 5B 1n ) un (wivd)
not et rojecing pans and

Gurrent drain

Mass Awux 274g{51b. 15 02)
Power requirement

12 V OC car batery
(negative ground)

Supphed accessones

UNILINK cadie (1)
ACA pin cord (1)

Optianal accessones
Compact disc single adaptor
CSA8

Disc magazine XA-108

CD cleaning kit COM-2BK

Source selcior XA-20. XA-U40

Digial source selector XA-U400

Optical cadie RC-96 () m)
AC.97 2 m)
RC-96 (5 m)

Dasign and spacfications subject to change without
notice

Systame Audionuménaue pour disqus
compact
Réponse en fraquence
§- 20000 Hz + { 9B
Pleurage et scintillement
En-dea du seuil mesuratle

Sortes Sine de commande UNILINK
wiio analogique
numénque oplique

Some
Consommation de courant
800 A (lgcture de CO)
800 mA (pendant lnsertion ou
I'sjection d'un disque)
Température de fanctionnement
-10°C & §5°C (14°F & 131°F)
Env 309 95 x 192 mm
{12 4 % 3304 x 7 518 po.) V1vp)
sallies et commandes non

compnses
Env. 27 kg (5. 150n)
CC sur bariene de vodwe 12V
(masse négativel
Accessoires foumis
Crargour do disques 1)
montage \! jeu)
Cae ONILINK (1)
Cordon & broche RCA
Accessares on opton
Adastateurgout disaues da
3 pouces Ct
Chargeur de amms
Xt ga netioyage pour C cu CDM 28K
Sétecteut do source XA
XA-U40
Selecteur de source numénque
XA-U400
Cabie optique RC-96 (1 m)
AC-$7 (2 m)
AC-98(5 m)

Poids
Aumantation

La conception et ias speciications sont modviabias
sans preavie.

SONY

Compact Disc Changer

120 1AL 1)

iise

CDX-U606

Operating Instructions

Before operating the unit, please read this manual thoroughty and retain it for

future reference

Mode d’emploi

Avant la mise an service de cet appareit, priéra de lire attantivernent ce mode
Jemploi que I'on consarvera pour touta référence uldrieure

Sony Corporation © 1993 Printed in Japan

+Sony UNILINK optical digital transmission
system compatible mobile CD changer.

«A selection of fracks from 10 discs stored in
the disc magazing can be made and
automatically played in order of your
oreference.

«Compact and space-saving design for
horizontal, vertical, diaganal or suspended
instaliation.

1 bit VA conventer, 8 fs digtal filer and
OC/DC converter provida excellent high tidelity
sound

<ESP (Elactronic Shock Protection) system
for prevanting sound skipping.

Features/Caractéristiques

«Changeur de CD mobile compatible avec le
systéme de transmission numéngue optique
UNILINK.

« Possibilité de choisir des plages parmi les 10
disques du chargeur et de programmer leur
lecture dans 'ordre souhaits,

+Modéie compact st psu encombrant
Pouvant éire ingtaile a Marizontale, & la
varticale, en diaganate ou suspendu.

«Convertisseur N/A 1 bit, filire numérique 8 fs
et convartisseur CC/CC pour obtenir un son
de haute quaiité.

« Systéme électronique de protection contrs
lea chocs (ESP) qui évite les sautes de son.




Precautions/Précautions

»Avold installing the unit i a place:

— subject to temperatures excaeding 55°C
(131°F) (such as in a car parked In direct
sunlight)

— subject to direct sunfight

— near heat sources (such as heaters).

— exposed to rain or mosture.

— exposed to excessive dust or dint.

— subject to excessive vibration

«As the laser beam used in this compact disc
changer 15 harmful to the eyes. do not attempt
to disassemble the cabinet. Refer servicing to
qualiied personnel only

Mgisture condensation

On a rainy day or in a very damp area, moisture
may condense on the lenses inside the unit.
Shoutd this occur, the unit will not operate
properly. In this case, ramove the disc and
wait for about an hour untll the moisture has
evaporated.

" Notes on Compact Discs |

Eviter diinstaller (appareil dans un endroit:

— exposé a des températures supérieures a
55 °C (131°F) (comme dans une voiture
garée en plein soleil)

— en piem soleil.

— prés d'une source de chaleur (comme un
chautlage)

— expose a la pluie ou a I'humidite.

— poussiéreux ou sale

— expose & des Vibrations excessives

Remarque sur la condensation
d'humidité

Par temps pluvieux ou dans une région tres
hurnide, de (humidité peut se condenser sur les
lentilles a intérieur de I'appareil. Dans ce cas,
Tappareil ne fonctionne pas correctement.
Enlever la disque et attendre environ une
heure que I'humidité a’évapore.

A dirty or Gefective disc may
cause sound drop-outs in
playing. To enjoy optimum
sound. handle the disc as
follows.

Handle the disc by s edge. and
t0 keep the disc clean, do not
touch the surface without labei.

Un disque sale au défectusux
peut provoquer des pertes de
s0n & la lecture. Manipuler le
disque comme suit pour obtenic
un san optimal

Tenr le disque par son aréte st
ne pas touchar ia surface non
imprimée

Do not stick paper of tape on

Not this wa
the tabeled surface. fNon v

Ne pas colier de papier ni
de ruban adnesit sur la
surface imprimée.

Do not expose the discs to
direct sunlight or heat sources
such as hot air-ducts, or leave it
1n a car parked in direct suniight
whare there can be a
considerable se in the
temperature inside the car.

Ne pas laisser les disques en
piein soleil ou prés dune
source de chaleur comme un
candutt d'aw chaud, ni dans une
vaiture garée en piein soleil car
\a température de 'habitacle
risque d'augmenter

Preparations/Préparatifs

1 Torame
Labeied surtace R
Surface impnmee

10 discs, one m each siot
10 gisques. un par fente Lewier

To remove
Retrait

Disc magazine
Chargeur de disques EJECT

4

Use the unit with the door closed
Otherwise, foreign matter may enter the unit
and contaminate the tenses inside the changer.

Utiliser cet appareil avec !a trappe
termée

Sinon, des corps etrangers pourraient

pénétrer dans 'appareil et encrasser les

Notes lentilles dans le changeur.

*To play a 3anch CD. use the Sony CSA-8 adapior
{not supplied). Playing a 3-inch CD withoul the:

adaptos may damage the unit Remarques

considérablerment.

When a disc magazine is inserted into the CDX-US06
ot the reset bution of the CORNECIsA car audio 5.
pressed. the unit will be automancally activated and
raad tha information of the CDs. When the
informain of al the CDs in the disc magazne has
‘bean raad. the urit will automalically siop the
operation

*Pour écouter un CD de 3 pouces, utihser 'adaptataur
CSA-& Sany (non fourmi) sinon fappareil nsque d'2tre
andomma

+Quand un chargeur do disques ast inseré dans le
COX-U606 ou 5 fa touche de reintaiisation de
Vautoradio raccordé est enclenchee. Iapparai se mot
‘automatiquement en marche et reprodut los CO.

Before playmg. clean the discs
with an optional cleaning cloth.
Wipe each disc in the directon
of the amows.

Do not use salvents such as
benzine, thinner, commercially
available cleaners or antistatic
spray intended for analog discs.

Avant la lecture, essuyer les
disques avec un chiffon de
nettoyage en aption. Essuyer
chague disgue dars ke sens
des flaches

Ne pas utiliser do solvants tels
que de la benzine, du diluant.
de produtts de nettoyage
vendus dans le commerce ou
de vaporisateur anti-statique
destiné aux disques
analogiques.

@ sur o

| Nates on the Disc Magazh

+Do ot leave the disc magazine in locations
with high-temperatures and high-humidity,
such as on a dashboard or at the rear window
whera the disc magazine will be subjected ta
direct suniight.

» Do not insert mare than one disc at a time into
a siot, otharwise the changer and the discs
may be damaged.

+Do rot drop the disc magazine or subject it to
a violent shock.

f b

de disques

»Ne pas laisses le chargeur de disques dans un
endroft trés chaud ou trés hurnide comme sur
Ie tableau de bord ou sur la plage arriére de la
voiture 00 il serait en piein sokenb.

«Ne pas insérer plus d'un disque par fente
sinon le changeur et les disques seront
sndommagés.

«Ne pas laisser tomber (e chargeur de disques
i la cogner.

Lorsque fous Jes CO du cnargeur ont ete reprodus.
I'apparen s'arréte automatiquement.




Connections/Connexions

For details, refer 10 the installation/
Connections manusl of each product.

Pour pius de détails, consulter le manuet

dinstatiation/connexions de chaque produit.

car audio which is compatible with Sony.
UNILINK system

Autoracic qui st compalible avec la systame
IMLINK

car audio which s compatibie with Sorry
UNILINK optical digital transmission
system

Autoradho Gui est compatibie avec ie systéme
Sany de tranamiasion numérique optigue
UNILINK

RCA pin cord {suf
Cordon a brochs ACA (fourmi)

UNILINK csble RC-91 isupplied) |
Cabls UNILINK AC-91 (foum)

Optical cable {not supplied)
Cabie optique tnon foumi)

Notes

« This switch 15 factory-set fo the ANALOG.
posion

«Be sure ot 1o lat any dust or foreign obrects
srter the unit whils removing the Cover.

+Do rot let the IC inside tha unit be accidentalfy
damuged wivle changing the posttion f the
swich.

» Atier changing ihe position of Ine swrich. be sure
fo press the reset bution on the master unit,

«improper settig of tme swich may prevent any
s50nd to be reproduced even when the CD
changer s actvated.

CDX-U606
Ci ion of the O} Ci ion du céble optiq
Optical Cable (RC-98 etc.) * opti | (RC-98 etc.)
Set the DIGITAL/ANALOG switch to Régier le sélectaur
the DIGITAL position. numériquaanaiogique sur (a
position DIGITAL (numdrique).

Remarques

= Ca sélecteur est préreglé en usine sur ia position
ANALOG (analogiquel.

«Ne pas laisser pnetrer de poussiére v de Corps
strangers dans {apparei ors du retrait u cache.

« Veiler & ne pes endommages accidenteliement le
Cl prasent dans I'apparei kors du régiage du

lecteur

= Quand (@ pasifion du sélacteur a 6té changée.

appuyer sur |a touche de rinitiaNsa
Yapparel princial

* Un réglage incorrect du sdlecteur peut smpdchor
18 reproducton du son mame quANG s changeur
de CO fonctionne.

2

Cptical cable (not suppiied)
Cabie opiaus (non fourrs)

3 Do not touch the coupier parts.
Ne pas toucher fes péces du coupleur.

L Prolective tubea

(to be removed)
Tubes de protection
(a enlever)

When you wish to diconnect the
cabie. simply push both sides of
the connector.

Pour dgorancher ln cable. appuyer
simplement sur les daux ctes du
‘cannectaur.

Protective cap (Remove and retam if for lulure usa.)
Cache de protection (L anievar at le conserver en
cas e besom uiténeurament |

Notes on the opticai cable

Observe the following when connecting the

cable:

— Do not farce to bend the cable too much so
that the bent part (arc) becomes less than 5
cm (21n) in radius. i you do so, sound may
not.be reproduced.

— Make sure that the cable does not get
squeezed or canstricled in any way by
obyects around #.

— Never let the coupler parts of the connectors
get scratched or become contaminated with
dirt.

— Make sure that the connector is phugged in
tirmty with the catches on either side of the
connector being fully insarted into the
socket.

Remarques sur le cible optique

Lors de la connexion du cable:

— Ne pas forcer sur le cable en le pliant ot
vérifier que 'arc (la partie courboe) ne
tasse pas moins de 5 cm (2 po.) de
rayan, sinon le son risque d'étre
inaudible

— Vénfier que le cable n'est pas coincé ni
écrasé par des obiets.

— Protéger ies pieces du coupleur des
egratignures et de Ia salete.

— Vécifier que e connecteur est termement
branché et que les pinces de chaque
coté du connecteur sont compidtement
insérées dans la prise.

stallation/lnstallation

Jppﬁ;d;l;mtlng Hamn
atériel de montage fourni

& B
Nia
&
.2 s
__ I S
Precautions
Choose the mounting location carefully.
observing the following -

The fuel tank should not be damage
the tappng SCTews.

__ Tnere should be no wire harnesses of

pipefines under the piace where you are
oing to nstalk tha unit.

e spare tie, tools or other equipment in
of under e trunk should nol be intertered
with or damaged by the screws or the unt
itsall

+ Be sure to use only (he supplied mounting

hardwate for a safe and secure instaliation.

o

“précautions

+ Choisir Femplacement da mantage en tenant
compte des observalians sutvantes:

~ Varifier que Ie réservoir d essence ne
risque pas détre endommaga par ies
vis taraudeuses.

Il nie doit pas y avoir de faiscea
ou de tuyaux a Yemplacement du
mortage.

__ ventier que Vappareil ou les vis 18
fisquent pas d'sndommager ou d&
géner la roue de secours. [8s outls.ov

fire
autre abjet dans le coffre. "
+Four garantis un montage Sur. veiller & ulisa
Lrquement fe materiel de mantage fourmt

u ge fils




How to instail the Unit . ) i instatiation de Vappareil

orizontal installation Installation horizontale

1 2

Align with the
"HORIZONTAL" position.

Alignar sur l'nscription
"HORIZONTAL"

Before installing the unit in your car, cover the holes which
are not to be used.

Avant d'installer I'apparel dans fa voiture, recouvnr fes
orifices qui ne seront pas utilisés.

ertical installation Instailation verticale

1 2

8

Align with the “VERTICAL"
position.

50 .
Bg- Aligner sur linscription
“VERTICAL"
/ Before installing the unit in your car, cover the holes which are
L) not to be used.
Avant ¢finstaller I'appareil dans la voiture, recouvrir ies
orfices qui ne seront pas utlisés.
uspended installation Instailation suspendue
hen the untt is ta be installed under the rear tray atc. in the trunk room. make sure that the unit does. Si l'appareil doit 8tre installé sous la plage arnére dans le coffre, par exemple, vérifier qu'il ne
5t inder the mavement of torsion bar spang etc. of the trunk iid. géne pas les mouvements du ressort da fermeture du caffre, en autres,

1 2

Align with the
“HORIZONTAL" position.
Aligner sur linscription
“HORIZONTAL".
Before installing the unit in your car, cover the holes
which are ot 1o be used.

Avant d'installer {'appareil dans la voiture,

recouvir tes orifices qui ne seront pas utlisés.

agonal installation Instaliation en d}

ore are two more positions you can choage from between the "HORIZONTAL" and the “VERTICAL™ En plus des positions "HORIZONTAL" et “VERTICAL " inscrites sur le sélecteur des deux cotés de
«rkings on sither side of the unit. Chocse either of these positions which allows the arrow on each I'apparsil, deux autres positions sont disponibles. Choisit la position sut laquelle la fléche de

Uto be cioser to the perpendicular position when the unit is being instalied. chaque sélacteur esi presque perpendiculaire guand F'appareil est installs.

N
i\\\\i\}\\\\\

ote Remarque
Sure 10 Sef the postion of the dial on the ather 51ds of the Uit 1 the COTESPANGING PoSiHon. Valler 2 régher le sélecteur de I'aulre cité de §appareit sur Ia positon comespondanta. .




